

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

MELISSA ARMSTRONG, *et al.*, individually
and on behalf of other similarly situated persons,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-CV-3150-M
LEAD CASE

(Consolidated With Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-
01484-M)

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,
EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION. 2

A. The Consolidated Case. 2

B. Kimberly-Clark’s Refund Program..... 3

C. Settlement Negotiations..... 4

D. Interim Class Counsel Issue Subpoenas to More than 30 Retailers..... 4

E. Ongoing Litigation and Settlement Discussions..... 5

F. Settlement Administration. 6

III. SUMMARY OF THE RESULTS ACHIEVED THROUGH THE SETTLEMENT. 7

A. The Settlement Class..... 7

B. The Settlement Benefits..... 8

1. Non-Reversionary Cash Settlement Fund..... 8

2. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs, Class Notice and Administration,
and Service Awards. 9

IV. INTERIM CLASS COUNSEL’S ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST SHOULD BE
APPROVED. 9

A. Interim Class Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable Under the
Percentage-of-the-Fund Method. 11

1. Interim Class Counsel Obtained Substantial Value to be
Conferred to the Class..... 11

2. The Requested Fee is a Reasonable Percentage of the Value
of the Settlement. 13

3. Interim Class Counsel’s Fee Request is Reasonable Under
a *Johnson* Factors Cross-Check..... 14

a. The Time and Labor Required (*Johnson* Factor 1) Supports
Approval of the Requested Fee..... 14

b.	The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues (<i>Johnson</i> Factor 2) Supports Approval of the Requested Fee.....	16
c.	The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys (<i>Johnson</i> Factors 3 and 9) Supports Approval of the Requested Fee.....	17
d.	The Preclusion of Other Employment and the Contingent Nature of the Fee (<i>Johnson</i> Factors 4 and 6) Supports Approval of the Requested Fee.....	18
e.	The Customary Fee and Awards in Similar Cases (<i>Johnson</i> Factors 5 and 12) Supports Approval of the Requested Fee.....	19
f.	Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or Other Circumstances Factor (<i>Johnson</i> Factor 7) is Inapplicable.....	19
g.	The Monetary Amount and the Results Obtained (<i>Johnson</i> Factor 8) Supports Approval of the Requested Fee.....	20
h.	The Undesirability of the Case Due to the Risk of Non-Recovery (<i>Johnson</i> Factor 10) Supports Approval of the Requested Fee. ...	20
i.	The Nature and Duration of the Professional Relationship with the Client (<i>Johnson</i> Factor 11) Supports the Requested Fee.	21
B.	A Lodestar-Multiplier Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee.....	21
1.	Interim Class Counsel’s Hourly Rates and Reasonable.....	22
2.	The Number of Hours that Interim Class Counsel Worked is Reasonable.....	23
3.	The Fee Requested Represents a Negative Multiplier on Class Counsel’s Lodestar.....	24
4.	Interim Class Counsel’s Requested Expense Reimbursement Should Be Approved.....	25
V.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE A \$2,500 SERVICE AWARD FOR EACH SETTLEMENT CLASS REPRESENTATIVE.....	26
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest National Bank,
2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 1, 2019)..... 22

Arete Partners, L.P. v. Gunnerman,
2010 WL 11614545 (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2010) 13

Barger v. Sutton,
2004 WL 825998 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2004) 13

Boeing Co. v. Van Gernert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 9

Bridges v. Ridge Natural Resources, LLC,
2020 WL 7496843 (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2020) 14, 16, 21

Buettgen v. Harless,
2013 WL 12303143 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013)..... 19

City of Pontiac Gen. Employees’ Ret. Sys. V. Dell Inc.,
2020 WL 218518 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 10, 2020) 19

In re Deepwater Horizon,
2016 WL 6215974 (E.D. La. Oct. 25, 2016) 12, 21

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) 10, 22, 24, 26

Del Carmen v. R.A. Rogers, Inc.,
2018 WL 6430835 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2018) 26

Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline,
2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001)..... 15

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 13, 19, 20

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 23

In re Actos (Pioglitazone) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 485 (W.D. La. 2017) 15

In re Dell Inc.,
2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010) 19

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 15

In re EZCORP, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2019 WL 6649017 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2019) 19

In re Forterra Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 4727070 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2020)..... 19

In re Heartland Payment Systems, Inc.,
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... *passim*

In re Heelys, Inc. Derivative Litig.,
2009 WL 10704478 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2009)..... 24

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 11, 18

King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union,
744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010) 17

Klein v. O'Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.W. Tex. 2010) 18, 22, 24, 25

Leroy v. City of Houston,
831 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987) 22

Lopez v. Consulting Servs. LLC,
2018 WL 3301683 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2018)..... 10

Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.,
2018 WL 11275437 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 5, 2018)..... 19

Melby v. Am.'s MHT, Inc.,
2018 WL 10399003 (N.D. Tex. July 5, 2018)..... 18, 20, 26

Migis v. Pearle Vision, Inc.,
135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998) 20

Parmelee v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.,
2019 WL 2352837 (N.D. Tex. June 3, 2019) 19

Schwartz v. TXU Corp.,
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... 17

SEC v. Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd.,
2019 WL 289370 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 18, 2019) 10

Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.,
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 15, 26

Sistrunk v. TitleMax, Inc.,
2018 WL 1773307 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2018)..... 24

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.,
2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015)..... 22

Torregano v. Sader Power, LLC,
2019 WL 969822 (E.D. La. Feb. 28, 2019)..... 13

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 10, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5..... 29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 7

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Center, Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.7, p. 335 (4th ed. 2004)..... 11

Newberg on Class Actions § 17:4 (5th ed.) 26
